HATTONAL RAl LROAD apJusmMENT BOARD
Avard Rumber 2334)
™IRD DIVISION Dockat NumberCl- 23302

Josef P. Sirefiman, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks,
( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes
PARTTES TO DISPUTB: (
(Chicago and North Western Transportation Cowpany

STATEMENT (F CLAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
(GI~9009)t hat :

(1) Carrier violated the agreement rules, particularly Rule 21,
vhen under date of October 30, 1978 it issued notice wherein Mr. Robert Titwell,
Geperal Clerk at Proviso Yard, was dismissed from service account investigation
hel d on Cct ober 24, 1978; and

(2) Carrier shal| now be required to reinstate M. Robert Titwell
with all rights uniapeired, and mmke him whole for all losses incurred from
October 31, 1978, forward, until t he vi ol ation is corrected, t 0 include | 0SSes
| N commection with fringe benefits withheld.

OPINION OF BOARD: The Claimant, Robert Titwell, was hired by the Carrier onm
November 5, 1973 asS a Geperal Clerk. Om October 18, 1978
he was assigned t 0 PoSition 798 commencing at 8 AMs The recor d establishes

t hat Titwell, apparently on the way to work, cal | ed t he chief Clerk at 7:10 AM
t0 say that he had a toothache and wouldn't be in that day. His version is
that she responded "(kay', and then the comnection WaS broken. Claimant then
went to adrugstore for some pain killer, was given a codeine formulatiom Dy
the druggist and went home because this medicine made him drowsy. The Chief
Clerk'sversi on was that when Claimant called, she asked him to hold on, t hat
she had to consult the Assistant Agent, She put him on hol d and checked, but
vhen she returned to the phone the line was dead., As Claimant was calling
from a bus stop the Clerk did not try to call him back, nor did she try to
contact him at home. |nstead she notified the foreman om 4he j Ob and | eft

it up to him.

On October 19, 1978 Claimant was charged aS follows:

"Your responsibility in comnection with your f ail -
ure to pr ot ect your assgnment.

"Specifically, your failure to report for duty
while assigned PoSi ti on 798, Gener al Clerk,com=—
mencing 8:00 AM on Cct ober 18, 1978."
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Carrierts Superintendent-Division Manager issued anoti ce
40 Claimant that he was dismissed from service at the emd Of his assign-
ment on October 31, 1978.

The Organization contends t hat Claimant, unable to work,
properl|y ealled int O so advise the Carrier, that he produced a dentist‘s
not e to support his {1lness,and t het there waano willfulfail ure to re-
port to work. In effect the Claimant's pest recordfor absenteeismi S
being used to support a finding that he was improperly absent from his
job. The Carrier cont end. 6 that Claimant had no permisaion to| ay of f,
that hisdocumentation wvas insufficient, and his long history of absen-
teeism and tardiness has been hamdled through progressive discipline.

It is axiomtic that prior infractions camnot be used to es-
tablishthefact of a current charge. However, the prior record of
discipline does play & role in this | NSt ance, t 0 establisht he standard
by which t O memsure t he Steps required of Claimant by the Carrier when
he claimed an illness which precluded his reporting for VOr k. Claimant,
by his own testimomy (p.9 of the transcript) was aware thethe was re-
quiredtobring a doctor's eertificate to support his absence, i.e.,
that mere notification Of il|ness was i nsufficient. Yet he aid not
bring im a dentist's note amtil after he was given a chance to do so
after t he end Of the hearing, Strongl y suggesting that the prior i n-
structions made NO impact ON him Claimant knew that it was not emough
tosinply eall in yet made no attempt t 0 cal | back t he chief Cl erk vhen
the line was disconnected even though he was al € number unknown { O that
Clerk. Thus there i s sufficient evidence in the record t 0 Support e
finding that Claimant did not follow the steps required Or him when he

reported in ill.

Termination | S N0t undul y harsh in this i NSt ance wher e Claimant's
mrior record included seven Letiers O Reprimand and five suspensions, some
Of substantial duration, many dealing with excessiveabsenteeism, |t is
reasonable and justifiable.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, uptm the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

~ That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectivel yCarrier and Employes within themeaningof the Railwaylabor
Act,as approved Jume 21, 193k4;
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That this Divisionof the Adjustment Board hasj uri sdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and
That the Agreement WS NO{ violated.
A WA RD

Claim denied.

FATTONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

L LS oceoer

ATTEST: __ —
Executive Secretary

Dat ed et chiesgo, || 1inois, this 16thday of July 1981.



